
�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid End Date/Time 11-12-2025 13:00:00

�बड खुलने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

11-12-2025 13:30:00

�बड पेशकश वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

30 (Days)

मं ालय/रा!य का नाम /Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Defence

�वभाग का नाम/Department Name Department Of Military Affairs

संगठन का नाम/Organisation Name Indian Army

काया%लय का नाम /Office Name ***********

कुल  मा ा/Total Quantity 35

व&तु 'णेी /Item Category
SOLENOID VALVE , NOZZLE , INNER CLUTCH DISC , OUTER
CLUTCH DISC , AIR FILTER ELEMENT , FUEL FILTER ELEMENT
, FILTER LUB OIL , CYL HEAD GASKET , GASKET KIT , OIL
FILTER TRANSMISSION , SHAFT SEAL

GeMARPTS म) खोजी गई ,&-ं.स  / Searched
Strings used in GeMARPTS

SOLENOID VALVE, NOZZLE, INNER CLUTCH DISC, OUTER
CLUTCH DISC, AIR FILTER ELEMENT, FUEL FILTER ELEMENT,
FILTER LUB OIL, CYL HEAD GASKET, GASKET KIT, OIL FILTER
TRANSMISSION, SHAFT SEAL, SHAFT SEAL

Searched String: SOLENOID VALVE

Solenoid Valve (V2), Stationary Valve Regulated Lead Acid
Batteries (V2) as per IS 15549, Solenoid Valve with Spring
Return In/Exhaust, Auto Drain Trap Valve- Solenoid operated
(To drain Water) for Oxygen Concentrator, Electric Solenoid
Operated Actuators-IS:8935, Needle Valve, Copper Alloy
Gate Valve for Waterworks Purpose as per IS 778, Sequence
valve, General Purpose Ball Valves (V2), Cast Copper Alloy
Screw Down Bib Taps and Stop Valves for Water Services as
per IS 781

Searched String: NOZZLE

Plasma nozzle/Metal cutting nozzle, Gas Cutting Nozzles, Air
Nozzle, Hand held Nozzle Pistol Grip Type, Foam Eductor
Nozzle, Controlled Percolating Hose For Fire Fighting As per
IS 8423 Latest Amendment, Water Curtain Nozzle, Triple
Purpose Nozzle as per IS 2871, Master Stream Foam Nozzle,
Full-jet Cone Spray Nozzle

Searched String: INNER CLUTCH DISC

Thermal Inner Set - HPCL, Inner Arm Assembly (BHEL),

 

�बड सं/या/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6950875
0दनांक /Dated: 01-12-2025

�बड द&तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 12



GeMARPTS म) खोजा गया प8रणाम  / Searched
Result generated in GeMARPTS

Oxidase disc, Disc Friction, Sander Disc, Single Disc
Scrubber, LCR Meter, Disc polisher machine, Spiral Wound
Metallic Gasket, Tractor Operated Disc Plough

Searched String: OUTER CLUTCH DISC

Oxidase disc, Single Row Deep Groove Ball Bearing (Without
Flange Outer Ring) as per IS 6455, Disc Friction, Sander
Disc, Unplasticized PVC Pipes for Potable Water Supplies as
per IS 4985, Single Disc Scrubber, Disc polisher machine,
Tractor Operated Disc Plough, LCR Meter, Agriculture
Harrow (Disc Type)

Searched String: AIR FILTER ELEMENT

Element Filter Compressor, Laminar air flow cabinets or
stations, Air Pre Filter, Vehicle Mounted Air Filter, Air
Sampler, Respiratory Filter - Full Face Masks, Air Curtain,
Flexible Heating Element, Heating Element (BHEL), Bag filter

Searched String: FUEL FILTER ELEMENT

Element Filter Compressor, Two Stage, 0.5 Litre Diesel Fuel
Filters - IS 12499, ELEMENT SPIN ON OIL, Flexible Heating
Element, Laboratory Filter Papers, Heating Element (BHEL),
Tapered Bearings as per IS 12102, Fuel Water Separator,
Syringe Filter, Fuel Dispensing Units

Searched String: FILTER LUB OIL

Oil Filter Cartridges, Laboratory Filter Papers, Filter
Regulator Lubricator, Oil filter assembly for wheel loader,
Syringe Filter, Bag filter, Filter Cartridge, Filter Sand,
Industrial Kitchen Chimney, Pollen filter

Searched String: CYL HEAD GASKET

Gasket Cylinder Head, Gasket (BHEL), Shielding Gasket,
Grooved gasket, Metal Jacketed Gasket, Field Hockey Sticks
as per IS 829, Rubberized cork gasket, Hand Held Brush
Cutter (V2), Gasket sealing Compound, GASKET CUTTING
MACHINE

Searched String: GASKET KIT

Gasket (BHEL), personal safety kit reflective luminous
garments, Shielding Gasket, LCR Meter, Grooved gasket,
Networking Trainer Educational Kit, Metal Jacketed Gasket,
Rubberized cork gasket, Gasket sealing Compound, Digital
Trainer Kit

Searched String: OIL FILTER TRANSMISSION

Transmission Oil TSZP-8, Laboratory Filter Papers, Oil Filter
Cartridges, Transmission/Drive Train Oil (TDTO), Syringe
Filter, Oil filter assembly for wheel loader, Transmission
Fluid F-10 - Defence(V2), Bag filter, Filter Cartridge, Filter
Sand

Searched String: SHAFT SEAL

Flexible Shaft Grinder, Shaft and Shaft Assembly as per
Drawing (RCF), Shaft as per Drawing, Municipal solid waste
Twin shaft shredder, Shaft Assembly as per Drawing,
Municipal solid waste single shaft shredder, Shaft Insulator
Heater-IS:302, IS:4159, Self Priming Centrifugal Pump as per
IS 5120 , Parallel Key (BHEL), Wheel Worm

�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

2 / 12



Searched String: SHAFT SEAL

Sea Caps- Indian Coast Guards, Flexible Shaft Grinder,
Standard Storage Container or Cargo or Container Ships
(V2), Shaft and Shaft Assembly as per Drawing (RCF),
Municipal solid waste Twin shaft shredder, Shaft as per
Drawing, Steel Porta Cabin, Shaft Assembly as per Drawing,
Municipal solid waste single shaft shredder, Shaft Insulator
Heater-IS:302, IS:4159

अिधसूचना के  िलए चयिनत >ासंिगक ',ेणयाँ / Relevant
Categories selected for notification

Solenoid Valve (V2)

एमएसएमई के  िलए अनुभव के  वषA और टन%ओवर से छूट  >दान
क� गई है/MSE Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

&टाट%अप के  िलए अनुभव के  वषA और टन%ओवर से छूट  >दान
क� गई है /Startup Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

�बड लगाने क� समय सीमा &वतः नह�ं बढ़ाने के  िलए
आवIयक �बड क� सं/या। / Minimum number of
bids required to disable automatic bid
extension

1

0दनK क� सं/या, ,जनके  िलए �बड लगाने क� समय-सीमा
बढ़ाई जाएगी। / Number of days for which Bid
would be auto-extended

4

ऑटो एNसट)शन अिधकतम 0कतनी बार 0कया जाना है । /
Number of Auto Extension count

3

�बड से 8रवस% नीलामी स0Oय 0कया/Bid to RA enabled No

�बड का >कार/Type of Bid Single Packet Bid

>ाथिमक उRपाद 'णेी/Primary product category SOLENOID VALVE

तकनीक� मूSयांकन के  दौरान तकनीक� &पUीकरण हेतु
अनुमत समय /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

2 Days

िनर�Vण आवIयक (सूचीबW िनर�Vण >ािधकरण /जेम के  साथ
पूव% पंजीकृत  एज)िसयK Yारा)/Inspection Required (By
Empanelled Inspection Authority / Agencies
pre-registered with GeM)

No

मूSयांकन पWित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

मZय&थता खंड/Arbitration Clause No
सुलह खंड/Mediation Clause No

�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

ईएमड� �ववरण/EMD Detail

आवIयकता/Required No

ईपीबीजी �ववरण /ePBG Detail

3 / 12



आवIयकता/Required No

बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं 0कया गया/ Bid splitting not applied.

एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता/MII Purchase Preference

एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता/MII Purchase Preference No

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference Yes

सू[म और लघु उ]म मूल उपकरण िनमा%ताओं को खर�द म)
>ाथिमकता, य0द उनका मूSय L1+X% तक क� सीमा म) हो /
Purchase Preference to MSE OEMs available upto
price within L1+X%

15

सू[म और लघु उ]म को खर�द म) >ाथिमकता के िलए �बड
क� मा ा का अिधकतम >ितशत / Maximum
Percentage of Bid quantity for MSE purchase
preference

25

1. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 
2. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Pre Bid Detail(s)

मूSय िभ`नता खंड द&तावेज़/Pre-Bid
Date and Time >ी-�बड &थान/Pre-Bid Venue

02-12-2025 12:00:00 VENDORS ARE NECESSARY TO ATTEND PRE BID MEET BEFORE BID
PARTICIPATION AT BASOLI CAMP J&K

4 / 12

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


SOLENOID VALVE

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 3 15

NOZZLE

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 4 15

INNER CLUTCH DISC

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

5 / 12

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf


BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 10 15

OUTER CLUTCH DISC

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 10 15

AIR FILTER ELEMENT

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

6 / 12

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv


परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 1 15

FUEL FILTER ELEMENT

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 1 15

FILTER LUB OIL

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

7 / 12

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv


O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 1 15

CYL HEAD GASKET

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 1 15

GASKET KIT

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 1 15

8 / 12

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv


OIL FILTER TRANSMISSION

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 1 15

SHAFT SEAL

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 1 15

SHAFT SEAL

तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

9 / 12

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_b4883ddad9889c58a3195e4a1510d4a0.pdf


BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

O.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/8रपो0टaग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity 0डलीवर� के  0दन/Delivery
Days

1 *********** ***********Kathua 1 15

Oेता  Yारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शतd/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity up to 25% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the contract at
the contracted rates. The delivery period of quantity shall commence from the last date of original
delivery order and in cases where option clause is exercised during the extended delivery period the
additional time shall commence from the last date of extended delivery period. The additional delivery
time shall be (Increased quantity ÷ Original quantity) × Original delivery period (in days), subject to
minimum of 30 days. If the original delivery period is less than 30 days, the additional time equals the
original delivery period. The Purchaser may extend this calculated delivery duration up to the original
delivery period while exercising the option clause. Bidders must comply with these terms.

अ&वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

10 / 12

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/12/1/jcb-4_nozzle2_2025-12-01-12-55-32_6871805c8d3974cfb227f8cacaec7d6a.csv


attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid

template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

16. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers/Service Providers shall ensure full compliance with all applicable labour laws,
including the provisions, rules, schemes and guidelines under the four Labour Codes i.e. the Code
on Wages, 2019; the Industrial Relations Code, 2020; the Occupational Safety, Health and Working
Conditions Code, 2020; and the Code on Social Security, 2020 as and when notified and brought into
force by the Government of India.

For all provisions of the Labour Codes that are pending operationalisation through rules, schemes or
notifications, the corresponding provisions of the pre-existing labour enactments (such as The
Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The
Equal Remuneration Act, 1976, The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, etc. and relevant State Rules)
shall continue to remain applicable.

The Seller/ Service Providers shall, therefore, be responsible for ensuring compliance under:

All notified and enforceable provisions of the new Labour Codes as mentioned hereinabove;
and
All operative provisions of the erstwhile Labour Laws until their complete substitution.

All obligations relating to wages, social security, safety, working conditions, industrial relations etc.
and any other statutory requirements shall be strictly met by the Seller/ Service Provider. Any non-
compliance shall constitute a breach of the contract and shall entitle the Buyer to take appropriate
action in accordance with the contract and applicable law.

यह �बड सामा`य शतA के अतंग%त भी शािसत है /This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

जेम क� सामा`य शतA के खंड 26 के संदभ% म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर >ितबंध के संबंध म)
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म) �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
सVम >ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म) भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा 0कए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तRकाल समाh करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

11 / 12

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20251201


---ध`यवाद/Thank You---

12 / 12


	बिड दस्तावेज़ / Bid Document
	ईएमडी विवरण/EMD Detail
	ईपीबीजी विवरण /ePBG Detail
	एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता/MII Purchase Preference
	एमएसई खरीद वरीयता/MSE Purchase Preference
	Pre Bid Detail(s)

	SOLENOID VALVE
	NOZZLE
	INNER CLUTCH DISC
	OUTER CLUTCH DISC
	AIR FILTER ELEMENT
	FUEL FILTER ELEMENT
	FILTER LUB OIL
	CYL HEAD GASKET
	GASKET KIT
	OIL FILTER TRANSMISSION
	SHAFT SEAL
	SHAFT SEAL
	क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	अस्वीकरण/Disclaimer
	---धन्यवाद/Thank You---


